

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

DOE I, and DOE II,

Case No. 3:07CV00909 (CFD)

Plaintiffs,

v.

November 25, 2008

Matthew C. Ryan, a.k.a. “:D”; and individuals using the following pseudonyms: pauliewalnuts; neoprag; STANFORDtroll; lkjhgf; yalelaw; Spanky; ylsdooder; HI; David Carr; Cheese Eating Surrender Monkey; A horse walks into a bar; The Ayatollah of Rock-n-Rollah; DRACULA; Sleazy Z; Ari Gold; Ugly Women; playboytroll; Dean Harold Koh; kr0nz; reminderdood; r@ygold; who is; Joel Sche11hammer; Prof. Brian Leiter; hitlerhitlerhitler; lonelyvirgin; Patrick Zeke <patrick8765@hotmail.com>; Patrick Bateman <batemanhls08@hotmail.com>; [DOE I] got a 157 LSAT; azn, azn, azn; Dirty Nigger; leaf; t14 gunner; kibitzer; yalels2009; AK47,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO
MATTHEW RYAN’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Several AutoAdmit users, including Defendant Ryan, used AutoAdmit to harass and defame DOE I.	2
B. Ryan and other pseudonymous posters also used AutoAdmit to harass and defame DOE II.	3
C. Ryan admitted during his deposition that he posted the messages about DOE I and DOE II that are described in the Second Amended Complaint and knew that those messages were viewable by Yale Law Students.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction over this case.	5
1. The Court has exclusive federal-question jurisdiction over DOE II’s federal copyright claim and has supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ state-law claims because they are part of the same case and controversy.	5
2. The presence of anonymous defendants does not defeat diversity jurisdiction.	6
B. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Ryan.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Ammerman v. Sween
54 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 1995)7

Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.
844 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1987) (“*Bryant II*”).....7

Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.
886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989) (“*Bryant III*”)7

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....11

Choquette v. Sanfilippo
No. 3:99CV562 (CFD), 2001 WL 1266305 (D. Conn. Sept. 28, 2001).....8

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.
541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008)8

DeNuzzo v. Yale New Haven Hosp.
465 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Conn. 2006).....6

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.
541 U.S. 567 (2004).....8

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litig.
510 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7

Inset Systems, Inc. v. Instruction Set, Inc.
937 F. Supp. 161 (D. Conn. 1996).....9, 10

Le Blanc v. Cleveland
248 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2001)8

Macheras v. Center Art Galleries-Hawaii, Inc.
776 F. Supp. 1436 (D. Haw. 1991).....8

Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc. v. Heritage Packaging Corp
No. CV-06-3951 (DGT), 2007 WL 2815741 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)8

Promisel v. First Am. Artificial Flowers Inc.
943 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1991)6

Weber Co. v. Kosack
No. 96 CIV 9581 (LMM), 1997 WL 666246 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 1997).....8

World-wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....9

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)7

State Statutes

Connecticut General Statutes § 52-59b(a)(2).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Page(s)

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 19 and 219
